

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

v.

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
SHEET METAL, AIR, RAIL AND
TRANSPORTATION WORKERS –
TRANSPORTATION DIVISION,

Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 4:22-cv-0052-P

**DEFENDANT SMART-TD’S RESPONSE AND BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

SANFORD R. DENISON
Tex. Bar No. 05655560
Baab & Denison, LLP
6301 Gaston Ave., Suite 550
Dallas, TX 75214

KEVIN C. BRODAR
General Counsel
Ohio Bar No. 52854
ERIKA DIEHL-GIBBONS
Associate General Counsel
Ohio Bar No. 86424
SMART-TD
24950 Country Club Blvd., Ste. 340
North Olmsted, OH 44070

*Counsel for Defendant International
Association of Sheet Metal, Air, Rail and
Transportation Workers – Transportation
Division (“SMART-TD”)*

Dated: February 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESPONSE TO FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

III. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. BNSF Has Not Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits. 6

 1. The Parties Are Engaged in a Major Dispute..... 6

 2. Statutory Violation of the RLA..... 8

 3. Statutory Violation of the FMLA..... 9

 B. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Do Not Support BNSF’s Request for Injunctive Relief..... 11

 C. BNSF is Not Entitled to Injunctive Relief Due to the Norris-LaGuardia Act’s Policy of Limiting Court Intervention in Labor Disputes..... 12

IV. CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Aircraft Service Int’l, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 779 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Atlas Air v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2017)	12
<i>Bhd. R.R. Trainmen v. Toledo, P. & W. R.R.</i> , 321 U.S. 50 (1944)	13
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Int’l Ass’n of Sheet Metal, Air, Rail & Transp. Workers – Transp. Div.</i> , 2016 WL 1242627 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2016)	2
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Int’l Ass’n of Sheet Metal, Air, Rail, & Transp. Workers – Transp. Div.</i> , 4:21-CV-00432-P, 2021 WL 2695141 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2021)	1
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Int’l Ass’n of Sheet Metal, Air, Rail & Transp. Workers – Transp. Div.</i> , 4:21-CV-0432-P, 2022 WL 138518 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2022)	2
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l</i> , 238 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1019 (2001)	11
<i>Detroit & Toledo Shore Line R.R. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 396 U.S. 142 (1969)	6, 14
<i>Dyer v. Ventra Sandusky, LLC</i> , 934 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Florida East Coast Ry. v. Bhd. of Loco. Eng’rs</i> , 362 F.2d 482 (5th Cir. 1966)	6, 14
<i>Jacksonville Bulk Terminals, Inc. v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 702 (1982)	12
<i>Harris County, Texas v. Carmax Auto Superstores, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Maint. of Way Employes Div. of Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 1117 (D. Neb. 2020)	12
<i>Wheeling & Lake Erie Ry. Co. v. Bhd. of Loco. Eng’rs & Trainmen</i> , 789 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2015)	6
 <u>Statutes</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 101	12
29 U.S.C. § 104	12
29 U.S.C. § 108	13
45 U.S.C. § 151	1
45 U.S.C. § 152	6
45 U.S.C. § 156	6
